PUBLIC NOTICE

PUBLIC NOTICE OF INTENT TO ADOPT RULES AND REGULATIONS

The Wyoming Department of Transportation (WYDOT) hereby gives public notice of intent, in accordance with W.S. 16-3-103, to promulgate the following rules and regulations:

- General Section, Chapter 31, Procedures, Fees, Costs, and Charges for Inspection, Copying, and Producing Public Records
- > Aeronautics Section, Chapter 1, Information Practices

Chapter 31, Procedures, Fees, Costs, and Charges for Inspection, Copying, and Producing Public Records, is a proposed new rule of the Wyoming Department of Transportation. This rule is promulgated by authority of W.S. 24-2-105 and by the requirements of W.S. 16-3-103(j) (ii) and W.S. 16-4-204(d) to establish uniform procedures, fees, costs, and charges for inspecting, copying, and producing public records. In accordance with the directive from the state legislature, WYDOT incorporates by reference the Wyoming Department of Administration and Information (A&I), Director's Office Section, Chapter 2, Uniform Procedures, Fees, Costs, and Charges for Inspecting, Copying, and Producing Public Records, adopted by A&I and effective on September 6, 2016.

Chapter 1, Information Practices, is a rule and regulation of the Wyoming Department of Transportation proposed for repeal. This rule derives from an Executive Order, dated March 7, 1975, which was repealed by Executive Order 1994-9. Both of these executive orders were rescinded by Executive Order 2011-1. This proposed repeal follows Governor Mead's agency directive to remove those rules not required by statute, needed to conduct agency business, or referenced elsewhere.

Copies of the proposed rules are available through the Secretary of State at https://rules.wyo.gov/ and through WYDOT's Internet homepage at http://www.dot.state.wy.us/. Click on "Inside WYDOT," then click on "Administration" and click on the yellow "Navigate" tab, and then click on "Rules, Regulations, and Policies" (http://www.dot.state.wy.us/home/administration/rules_regs.default.html).

Copies of the rules are also available on request from the Wyoming Department of Transportation, Management Services, 5300 Bishop Blvd., Cheyenne, WY 82009-3340; by phone at (307) 777-4393; or by FAX at (307) 777-4163.

All written comments must be submitted to the following address no later than March 3, 2017, at 5 p.m., to be considered by the Transportation Commission of Wyoming:

William T. Panos, Director Wyoming Department of Transportation 5300 Bishop Blvd. Cheyenne, WY 82009-3340

January 18, 2017